

Data Protection Act 1998

1998 CHAPTER 29

PART VI

MISCELLANEOUS AND GENERAL

Amendments of Consumer Credit Act 1974

Amendments of Consumer Credit Act 1974

- (1) In section 158 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 (duty of agency to disclose filed information)—
 - (a) in subsection (1)—
 - (i) in paragraph (a) for "individual" there is substituted "partnership or other unincorporated body of persons not consisting entirely of bodies corporate", and
 - (ii) for "him" there is substituted "it",
 - (b) in subsection (2), for "his" there is substituted "the consumer's", and
 - (c) in subsection (3), for "him" there is substituted "the consumer".
- (2) In section 159 of that Act (correction of wrong information) for subsection (1) there is substituted—
 - "(1) Any individual (the "objector") given—
 - (a) information under section 7 of the Data Protection Act 1998 by a credit reference agency, or
 - (b) information under section 158,

who considers that an entry in his file is incorrect, and that if it is not corrected he is likely to be prejudiced, may give notice to the agency requiring it either to remove the entry from the file or amend it."

- (3) In subsections (2) to (6) of that section—
 - (a) for "consumer", wherever occurring, there is substituted "objector", and

- (b) for "Director", wherever occurring, there is substituted "the relevant authority".
- (4) After subsection (6) of that section there is inserted—
 - "(7) The Data Protection Commissioner may vary or revoke any order made by him under this section.
 - (8) In this section "the relevant authority" means—
 - (a) where the objector is a partnership or other unincorporated body of persons, the Director, and
 - (b) in any other case, the Data Protection Commissioner."
- (5) In section 160 of that Act (alternative procedure for business consumers)—
 - (a) in subsection (4)—
 - (i) for "him" there is substituted "to the consumer", and
 - (ii) in paragraphs (a) and (b) for "he" there is substituted "the consumer" and for "his" there is substituted "the consumer's", and
 - (b) after subsection (6) there is inserted—
 - "(7) In this section "consumer" has the same meaning as in section 158."